

No. 24-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOAN STORMO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

---

ZAHEER A. SAMEE

*Counsel of Record*

FRISOLI ASSOCIATES, P.C.

25 Burlington Mall Road, Ste 307

Burlington, Massachusetts 01803

Tel: (617) 494-0200

Email: [zas@frisolilaw.com](mailto:zas@frisolilaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 15, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Massachusetts Legal Background - Notice requirements in insurance policies .....	5
II.   Proceedings Below .....	7
A.  District Court.....	7
B.  The First Circuit Opinion and Dissent.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I.    The First Circuit’s double standard for cer- tification violates its constitutional duty under <i>Erie</i> .....	13
A.  The First Circuit approach to certification imposes a double standard on parties in diversity cases. .....	15
B.  The majority’s reasoning resurrects “fed- eral common law” abolished by <i>Erie</i> .....	18
C.  Disfavoring certification requests by the losing party amounts to deference to the district court’s determination of state law in violation of the <i>Erie</i> doctrine. ....	20

II.	The First Circuit's double standard is inconsistent with the certification approach of most circuits, which do not handicap parties filing in federal court.....	22
A.	Most circuits do not disfavor certification simply because a party asserted a state law claim in federal court. ....	23
B.	A minority of circuits handicap diversity litigants who seek certification.....	26
III.	This case is an ideal opportunity for preventing systemic discrimination against diversity litigants.....	27
IV.	This case is exceptionally important because the issues raised and erroneous decision below affect a vast number litigants across the country. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....		31
APPENDIX.....		1a
<i>Stormo v. State Nat'l Ins. Co.,</i> 116 F.4th 39 (1st Cir. 2024) .....		2a
BARRON, Chief Judge, dissenting in part and concurring in the judgment in part....		22a
<i>Order of First Circuit denying rehearing and re-hearing en banc</i> , October 22, 2024 .....		39a
<i>Stormo v. State Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , Docket No. 1:19-cv-10034 (U.S.D. Mass. August 25, 2023), 2023 WL 5515823.....		40a
<i>Oral Ruling From the Bench</i> , February 3, 2024 – U.S. District Court of Massachusetts.....		56a
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Bowes</i> , 381 Mass. 278, 49 N.E.2d 185 (1980) .....		57a

*Chas. T. Main, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.*,  
46 Mass. 862, 551 N.E.2d 28 (1990) ..... 65a

*Tenovsky v. Alliance Syndicate, Inc.*  
424 Mass. 678, 677 N.E.2d 1144 (1997) ..... 71a

*Tenovsky v. Alliance Insurance Group*, 40 Mass.  
App. Ct. 204, 626 N.E.2d 716 (1996) ..... 77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	16
<i>Boren v. Hill Boren, P.C.</i> , 2023 WL 3375623 (Tenn. App. 2023) .....	24
<i>Butler v. Balolia</i> , 736 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Cantwell v. University of Mass.</i> , 551 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	14, 15
<i>Chas. T. Main v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 406 Mass. 862, 551 N.E.2d 28 (1990) .....	5, 7, 11, 12, 19, 20, 29
<i>Craft v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 P.3d 951 (Colo. 2015) .....	25
<i>Craft v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F. Appx. 710 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Greystone Construction, Inc. v. National Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 661 F.3d 1272 (2011) .....	25
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	16, 26
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	5
<i>High Country Paving, Inc. v. United Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Ins. Co. of the State of Penn. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 632 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Bowes</i> , 381 Mass. 278, 49 N.E.2d 185 (1980) .....	5, 29
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>K.G.M. Custom Homes, Inc. v. Proskey</i> , 468 Mass. 248, 10 N.E.3d 117 (2014) .....	8

<i>Ken's Food, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,</i>	
36 F.4th 37 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	15, 18
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) ..	3, 4, 26
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat'l life Ins. Co.,</i>	
919 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Loomis v. Ace American Ins. Co.,</i>	
91 F.4th 565 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Services, LLC,</i>	
596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020) .....	24
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 592 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	4, 28
<i>Metz v. Bae Systems Tech. Solutions &amp; Ser-</i>	
<i>vices, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>NBIS Constr. &amp; Transport Ins. Servs., Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Liebherr-America, Inc.</i> ,	
93 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	25
<i>Pino v. United States</i> ,	
507 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>Roberge v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of America</i> ,	
112 F.4th 45 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	17
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> ,	
814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of America v. Whitaker Con-</i>	
<i>tracting Corp.</i> ,	
242 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> ,	
499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	13, 21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v.</i>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	18
<i>Stormo v. State National Ins. Co.</i> ,	
116 F.4th 39 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Tarr v. Manchester Ins. Corp.</i> ,	
544 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	16
<i>Tenovsky v. Alliance Ins. Group</i> ,	
40 Mass. App. Ct. 204 (1996) .....	7, 29

<i>Tenovsky v. Alliance Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 424 Mass. 678, 677 N.E.2d 1144 (1997) .....	5, 7
<i>Thompson v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 52 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	26
<i>Zanetich v. Walmart Stores East, Inc.</i> , __ F.4th __ (3rd Cir. 2024), 2024 WL 5037171 .....	23
<i>Zurich American Ins. v. Medical Properties Trust, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 1029 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S. Code § 1332 .....	2, 7
28 U.S. Code § 1652 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
M.G.L. c. 175, § 112 .....	5, 29
<b>Treatises</b>	
17A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4248 (3d ed. 2017 update) .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
J.L. Watkins, <i>Erie Denied: How Federal Courts Decide Insurance Coverage Cases Dif- ferently and What to Do about It</i> , 21 Conn. Ins. L. J 455 (2015) .....	30
